
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes of meeting held 10 May 2016 (Pages 3 - 7)

3 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

5 Part B Report - Ryedale Community Infrastructure Levy - Payment Instalment 
Policy (Pages 8 - 11)

6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Pages 12 - 13)

7 16/00404/MOUT - Land To North Of Sutton Grange, Langton Road, Norton 
(Pages 14 - 170)

Please Contact Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood

Extension 271/386

Date of Publication 27 May 2016

E Mail ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 7 June 2016 at 6.00 pm (Following the Licensing Committee)
 
Norton College, Langton Road, Norton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


8 16/00405/MOUT - Land Adjacent To Auburn Cottages, Langton Road, Norton 
(Pages 171 - 211)

9 16/00400/73A - Land Adj Millfield Lodge, Main Street, Amotherby, Malton 
(Pages 212 - 218)

10 16/00469/73A - Willow House, Main Street, Normanby, Kirkbymoorside (Pages 
219 - 227)

11 16/00721/HOUSE - Rowan Cottage, School House Hill, Marishes Low Road, 
Low Marishes (Pages 228 - 235)

12 16/00785/FUL - Land At, Manor View, Rillington, Malton (Pages 236 - 245)

13 15/00097/BC - Whey Carr Farm, Main Street, Sand Hutton (Pages 246 - 252)

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

15 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 253 - 259)

16 Update on Appeal Decisions (Pages 260 - 262)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 10 May 2016

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 10 May 2016

Present

Councillors  Steve Arnold (Substitute), Burr MBE, Cleary, Cussons (Substitute), Frank 
(Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, Maud, Shields, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor S Arnold (for Councillor E Hope) and Councillor D Cussons (for 
Councillor F A Farnell)

In Attendance

Niamh Bonner, Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer, Rachel Smith and Anthony 
Winship

Minutes

212 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Hope and Farnell. 

213 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 10 May 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 9                                Against 0                              Abstain 1]

214 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business

215 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Frank 7
Goodrick 7
Windress 7

216 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 10 May 2016

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

217 14/01259/MFUL - Land To Rear Of, Firthland Road, Pickering

14/01259/MFUL - Erection of 12 no. four bedroom dwellings, 27 no. three 
bedroom dwellings, and 13 no. two bedroom dwellings with associated 
garaging, parking, amenity areas, public open space, landscaping and 
formation of vehicular accesses and site roads.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Section 
106 Agreement and expiry of consultation period.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

218 16/00238/MFUL - Common Farm, Upper Helmsley, Malton

16/00238/MFUL - Erection of replacement horse barn, block of 24no. loose 
boxes, 3no.horse walkers, roofing over of existing horse walker, provision of a 
horse wash down area and a horse warm up area, resurfacing of tracks and 
yard area, provision of an all weather gallop, horse walks, gallops access lay-
by, widening of access road and siting of temporary office/rest room building 
(part retrospective application).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Frank, Goodrick 
and Windress declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

219 16/00251/MREM - Land At, Edenhouse Road, Old Malton, Malton

16/00251/MREM - Construction of retention pond with associated landscaping 
and construction of pumping station together with erection of perimeter fencing 

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 10 May 2016

and formation of vehicular access: Phase 1 of reserved matters (outline 
approval 14/00426/MOUTE dated 24.03.2015 refers).

Decision

PERMISSON GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

220 15/00917/73A - Wm Morrisons, Castlegate, Malton

15/00917/73A - Variation of Condition 13 of approval 99/00123/FUL dated 
17.02.2000 to state: "All deliveries to the store shall be limited to between 05.00 
hours and 23.00 hours Monday to Saturday with the number of delivery vehicles 
limited to one Morrisons company vehicle between the hours of 21.00 and 
23.00.  All deliveries to the store shall be limited to between 06.00 hours and 
22.00 hours on a Sunday with the number of delivery vehicles limited to one 
Morrisons company vehicle between the hours of 06.00 and 07.00 and one 
Morrisons company vehicle between the hours of 20.00 and 22.00. The 
company vehicles delivering to the site shall switch off any refrigeration units 
prior to accessing the site, reversing beepers shall be switched off during 
manoeuvring and the engine shall be swit
[...]
 Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

225 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business

226 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

227 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

Appeal ref - APP/TPO/Y2736/5040 - Copper Coin, Claxton, York YO60 7SD.

Meeting Closed at 8.25pm

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE  7 JUNE 2016 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   PLANNNING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    7 JUNE 2016 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  RYEDALE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY.  
    PAYMENT INSTALMENT POLICY 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For Members to consider and agree a draft CIL Payment Instalment Policy. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) The key elements of a CIL payment instalment policy as outlined in paragraph 
  6.5.  

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To support the implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy in Ryedale. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with the recommendation. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Members are aware that the Ryedale Community Infrastructure Levy came into effect 

on the 1st March 2016. CIL legislation sets a default of full payment of the Levy within 
60 days of the commencement of the chargeable development unless a charging 
authority has an payment instalment policy in place. The purpose of this is to allow 
payments to be spread over a longer period. The ability to pay CIL in instalments will 
make a considerable difference to those li
[...]
12 months of commencement 
18 months of commencement 

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
There are no direct financial implications associated with the implementation of 
an Instalment Policy.  

 
b) Legal 

Once an Instalment Policy is agreed it forms the basis for the CIL demand notice 
that the Council will issue. Any non-compliance with the demand notice can 
ultimately result in legal action.  

 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
No other implications have been identified. 

 
8.0 NEXT STEPS  
 
8.1 Once agreed by Council, the instalment policy will be published on the Council's web-

site and made available for inspection at Ryedale House, in accordance with 
statutory requirements. 

 
8.2 Use of the policy will be monitored together with the responses of the development 

industry. If this reveals a need to amend the policy this will be the subject of a further 
report to Members. 

  
Gary Housden 
Head of Planning and Housing 
 
Author:  Jill Thompson, Forward Planning Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 327 
E-Mail Address: jill.thompson@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
Ryedale Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule 

Page 10

mailto:firstname.lastname@ryedale.gov.uk


PLANNING COMMITTEE  7 JUNE 2016 
  
 

 

Examples of other CIL Instalment policies 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
http://www.ryedaleplan.org.uk/community-infrastructure-levy 
 
Ryedale House 
  

Page 11



07/06/16

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

16/00404/MOUT

Residential development of up to 6no. dwellings together with formation of 

vehicular access - Site A (site area 0.9ha) (revised details to refusal 

15/00099/MOUT dated 22.07.2015)

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land To North Of Sutton Grange Langton Road Norton Malton North 

Yorkshire  

16/00405/MOUT

Residential development of up to 79no. dwellings together with formation 

of vehicular access - Site B (site area 3.65ha) (revised details to refusal 

15/00098/MOUT dated 22.07.2015)

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land Adjacent To Auburn Cottages Langton Road Norton Malton North 

Yorkshire  

16/00400/73A

Variation of Condition 01 of approval 13/00589/OUT to insert drawing no. 

 MP/2014/1/1K - alteration to house design  

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land Adj Millfield Lodge Main Street Amotherby Malton North Yorkshire  

16/00469/73A

Variation of condition 05 of approval 13/00817/FUL dated 04.09.2013 to 

add Drawing no. 230 316 1 and Variation of Condition 16 of the same 

approval to add Drawing no. 230 316 1 and to replace drawing no. 2326/4 

Rev A by Drawing no. 2326/4 Rev E and Variation of Condition 12 of the 

same approval to replace drawing no. 2326/4 Rev A by Drawing no. 2326/4 

Rev E - revisions relating to means of enclosure and landscaping (part-

retrospective)

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Willow House Main Street Normanby Kirkbymoorside YO62 6RH 

16/00721/HOUSE

Erection of a two storey side extension and single storey rear extension 

(revised details to refusal 15/01437/HOUSE dated 01.02.2016)

11

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Rowan Cottage School House Hill Marishes Low Road Low Marishes 

Malton North Yorkshire YO17 6RJ 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



07/06/16

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

16/00785/FUL

Erection of a three bedroom bungalow with attached garage

12

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Manor View Rillington Malton North Yorkshire  

Page 13



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

7 June 2016  

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 
Item Number: 7 
Application No: 16/00404/MOUT 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Outline Application  Major 
Applicant: Gladman Developments 

Proposal: Residential development of up to 6no. dwellings together with formation 

of vehicular access - Site A (site area 0.9ha) (revised details to refusal 
15/00099/MOUT dated 22.07.2015) 

Location: Land To North Of Sutton Grange Langton Road Norton Malton North 

Yorkshire  
 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk  Expiry Date:  17 June 2016  

Overall Expiry Date:  30 April 2016 

Case Officer:  Rachel Smith Ext: 323 
 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 
Building Conservation Officer Object  

Countryside Officer Verbal no objection  

Environmental Health Officer Recommend conditions  
Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) No comments to make  

Archaeology Section no known archaeological constraint to this development.  

Housing Services No objection  
Natural England No further comments to make from previous application  

North Yorkshire Education Authority Comments made  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions as per 15/00099/MOUT  
Tree & Landscape Officer  No views received to date 

Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards  No views received to date 

Land Use Planning Conditions recommended  
Parish Council Recommend Refusal  

 
Neighbour responses: Mr Andrew Bellwood, Mr P J Gray, AM And FM 

Campion, Paul Crossley, Mr Eugene Kelly,  

 
 

 

1.0  SITE:  

 
1.1  The site extends to 0.9 hectares, and is situated on the western side of Langton Road. The site 

is separated from the residential development to the north by an area of mature trees which 

are subject to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO), identified as TPO no. 335/2014. This group 

TPO extends into the northern part of the application site. Planning permission has been 
granted in outline for the erection of 8  bungalows  on land to the  north west of the redline 

boundary, and these properties are now nearing  completion.  The access to Sutton Farm 

[...]
 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

7 June 2016  

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 16/00405/MOUT 
Parish: Norton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Outline Application  Major 

Applicant: Gladman Developments 
Proposal: Residential development of up to 79no. dwellings together with formation 

of vehicular access - Site B (site area 3.65ha) (revised details to refusal 

15/00098/MOUT dated 22.07.2015) 
Location: Land Adjacent To Auburn Cottages Langton Road Norton Malton North 

Yorkshire  
 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk  Expiry Date:  17 June 2016  
Overall Expiry Date:  27 May 2016 

Case Officer:  Rachel Smith Ext: 323 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Recommend Refusal  
North Yorkshire Police  Architectural Liaison Officer Comments and recommendations made  

Building Conservation Officer Object  

Countryside Officer  Verbal no objection 
Environmental Health Officer Recommend conditions  

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) No comments to make  

Archaeology Section Advise that a scheme of archaeological mitigation 
recording is undertaken and a WSI. Conditions to be 

attached.  

Housing Services Comments made  
Natural England No objection  

North Yorkshire Education Authority Comments made  
Tree & Landscape Officer  Verbal no objection 

Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards  No views received to date 

Land Use Planning Conditions to be attached  
NY Highways & Transportation Recommend conditions  

 
Neighbour responses: Mr Andrew Bellwood, Miss Janella Calvert, Mr Eugene 

Kelly, AM And FM Campion, Mr Paul Crossley, Mary, 

John & Jennifer Cowton, Mr P J Gray, Ms Amanda 

Wainwright,  
 

 

 

1.0  SITE:  

 
1.1  The
[...]

 

 
 

 
 

Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

7 June 2016 

 

 

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 16/00400/73A 

Parish: Amotherby Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Non Compliance with Conditions 

Applicant: Mr T Piercy 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 01 of approval 13/00589/OUT to insert drawing no. 

MP/2014/1/1K - alteration to house design   

Location: Land Adj Millfield Lodge Main Street Amotherby Malton North 

Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  24 May 2016  

Overall Expiry Date:  31 May 2016 

Case Officer:  Tim Goodall Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date  

Parish Council Object  

   

 

Neighbour responses: Mrs Catherine Hall, Sarah Ward And Richard Bell,  

 

 

 

 

SITE: 

 
The application site is a building plot with a largely completed dwelling located on the west side of 

Main Street, Amotherby. Planning permission for a single dwelling was originally granted outline 

planning permission in 2013. 

 

The dwelling is a single storey dwelling with habitable rooms within the roofspace. The building has a 

dual pitched roof with a flat roof single storey rear projection. There is a detached garage and 

vehicular access to main street. 

 

The site is located within the development limit of Amotherby and lies opposite the BATA site. There 

are dwellings directly to the north (Millfield Lodge) and south (4 Seven Wells) of the site. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

The current application proposes to vary condition 01 of planning approval 13/00589/OUT by 

amending the wording of the condition to include amended drawing MP/2014/1/1K 

 

The wording of the existing condition is as follows: 

 

No development shall take place without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority of 

all details of t
[...]
 no. 230 316 1 and Variation of Condition 16 of the same 

approval to add Drawing no. 230 316 1 and to replace drawing no. 2326/4 

Rev A by Drawing no. 2326/4 Rev E and Variation of Condition 12 of the 

same approval to replace drawing no. 2326/4 Rev A by Drawing no. 

2326/4 Rev E - revisions relating to means of enclosure and landscaping 

(part-retrospective) 

Location: Willow House Main Street Normanby Kirkbymoorside YO62 6RH 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  24 May 2016  

Overall Expiry Date:  6 May 2016 

Case Officer:  Tim Goodall Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

   

Parish Council No views received to date  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Tree & Landscape Officer No views received to date  

Building Conservation Officer No objection  

 

Neighbour responses: Mr David Jackson, Christina Blythe, Mr John Riddell, 

Josephine Jackson, Dr Peter Smith, Mr Graham Shail, 

Jennifer Marsland, Mr Peter Milner, Ann Milner,  

 

 

 

  

SITE: 

 
The application site contains two detached dwellings located on the east side of Main Street, 

Normanby. To the south of the application site lies St Andrew's Church and churchyard. There are 

residential dwellings to the north and west of the site. 

 

The site lies within the development limit of the village of Normanby. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 
Planning permission was granted in 2013 for the erection of  two dwellings. Subsequently, the 

Council received a complaint that the landscaping and boundary treatment had not been completed in 

accordance with the approved plans. A site inspection by Council Officers confirmed this was the 

case and the owner was advised to submit an application in an attempt to regularise the breach of 

planning control. 

 

The current application proposes the variation of Condition 05 of approval 13/00817/FUL (details of 

materials and means of enclosure) to add drawing 230 316 1. This drawing details amended west 

boundary treatment to include a 1.1
[...]
ions 07, 08 and 10 of the 1993 planning permission 

3/111/19C/FA, Change of use of farm outbuildings and yard for the storage and assembly of 

sectional timber buildings and components at Whey Carr Farm, Sand Hutton.  

 

 These are described below. 

 

2.2 Condition 07 

 

 The application site shall be used for the approved use only between 08.00 and 18.00 on 

Monday to Friday; and between 08.00 an 12.00 on Saturday. It shall not be used at all on 

Sundays and Public Holidays .  

 

 Reason: to ensure that the amenities of nearby residents are not unreasonably affected.) 

 

 Condition 08 

 

 No machinery or power tools shall be operated on the premises before 08.00 or after 18.00 

on Monday to Friday. Machinery or power tools shall not be operated at any times on 

Saturdays, Sundays or public holidays  

 

 Reason To ensure that the amenities of nearby residents are not unreasonably affected.  

 

 Condition 10  

 

 Noise from operations conducted on the premises shall not exceed 45 dB 15 minute LAeq as 

measured at the boundaries of the application site. 

Page 246

Agenda Item 13



 Reason; to ensure that noise from the premises does not adversely affect neighbouring 

residents. 

  

  

3. WHAT BREACHES HAVE OCCURRED 

 

3.1 The site was investigated by the Council’s Enforcement Officer after complaints had been 

received from the Councils Environmental Health Officer regarding the operation of the site. 

The complainant alleged that the site was being used and machinery and power tools 

operating outside of the times set in Conditions 07 and 08 of the 1993 planning permission. 

The complainant also raised concern over the levels of noise being generated by the 

operations taking place on the site. 

 

3.2 In addition to the diary sheets provided to the complainant to complete. Environmental 

Health Officers also took initial noise readings on the site boundary, to check whether  

condition 10 was being breached. 

 

3.3 The init
[...]
ry to Para. 17 of the NPPF, and 

Policy S20 of the Ryedale Local Plan Strategy. 

 

 

8.     STEPS NECESSARY TO REMEDY THE BREACH 

 

8.1 This report seeks authorisation to serve a formal enforcement notice to remedy the breach of 

planning control. In order to achieve compliance the necessary steps include: 

 

1.   Cease any use on the land arising from the approved use which results in a noise 

 level which exceeds 45 dB 15 minute LAeq as measured at the boundaries of the 

 application site  

   

2.  Subject to clauses 3,  4 and 5 below, cease the use of the land for  the approved use 

 outside the authorised hours of use where the authorised hours of use are  between 

 08.00 and 18.00 on Monday to Friday; and between 08.00 an 12.00 on Saturday.  

 

3  Cease the use of the land for  the approved use  on Sundays and Public Holidays . 

 

 4.  Cease the use of machinery or power tools on the land before 08.00 or after 

 18.00 on Monday to Friday.  

 

               5. Cease the use of machinery or power tools  at any time on Saturdays, Sundays or 

 public holidays  

 

 

Page 250



 

9. SUGGESTED PERIOD FOR COMPLIANCE 

 

9.1   The suggested period for compliance is one month in respect of an Enforcement Notice.   

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of Planning and Housing Services 

to issue an enforcement notice and any further action pursuant to section 172 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring : 

 

1. Cease any use on the land arising from the approved use which results in a noise    

level which exceeds 45 dB 15 minute LAeq as measured at the boundaries of the 

application site  

 

2.  Subject to clauses 3,  4 and 5 below, cease the use of the land for  the approved use 

 outside the authorised hours of use where the authorised hours of use are  between 

 08.00 and 18.00 on Monday to Friday; and between 08.00 an 12.00 on Saturday.  

 

3  Cease the use of the land for  the approved use  on Sundays and Public Holidays . 

 

 4.  Cease the use of machinery or power tools on the land before 08.00 or after 

 18.00 on Monday to Friday.  

 

               5. Cease the use of machinery or power tools  at any time on Saturdays, Sundays or 

 public holidays  

 

 

 

 

Background Papers 

 

Investigation file 15/00097/BC 
 

 

 

Page 251



Page 252



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 

PERIOD 3 MAY TO 27 MAY 2016  
 

 

1.  

Application No: 15/00870/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Scampston Parish Council 

Applicant: Mr Tony Holliday 

Location: Mill Granary  Scarborough Road East Knapton Malton YO17 8JA 

Proposal: Erection of single storey extension to south elevation to form an orangery 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2.  

Application No: 15/01116/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Buttercrambe With Bossall Parish Meeting 

Applicant: Mr B Sheppard 

Location: Howl Beck House  6 Bossall To Carr Plantation Bossall Malton YO60 7NT 

Proposal: Erection of a detached triple garage (revised plans) 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

3.  

Application No: 16/00296/LBC    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Malton Town Council 

Applicant: Fitzwilliam Malton Estate (Mr Alex Welburn) 

Location: Old Talbot Yard Yorkersgate Malton North Yorkshire   

Proposal: Internal alterations to include installation of disabled toilet and baby changing 

facility. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

4.  

Application No: 16/00340/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Burythorpe Parish Council 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs T Scarff 

Location: Mill Farm  Ruffin Lane Eddlethorpe North Yorkshire YO17 9QU 

Pro
[...]
e appellant has suggested that a condition could be used to ensure that the 

garage is faced with more appropriate local materials.  I accept that conditions 
can enable development proposals to proceed where it would have otherwise 

been necessary to refuse planning permission if the adverse effects of the 
development are mitigated.  However, the wooden cladding is only one harmful 
element, the other being the orientation of the garage within the plot.  I 

acknowledge that this choice has been made for practical reasons but this does 
not outweigh the harm that I have identified.  

14. The appellant considers that the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development weighs in favour of the proposal.  However, paragraph 7 of the 
Framework advises that there are three dimensions to sustainable 

development: economic, social and environmental.  Whilst it may be possible 
to deliver positive gains to one of these, this should not be to the detriment of 

another.  In order to achieve sustainable development, the Framework advises 
that the planning system should ensure that economic, social and 
environmental gains are sought jointly and simultaneously.  This involves not 

only seeking positive improvements to the quality of people’s lives and the built 
and natural environments but also the historic environment.  Given the harm 

that would be caused to the HCA and considering the Framework as a whole, I 
conclude that the proposal would not constitute sustainable development. 

Conclusion 

15. For the above reasons and having regard to all other matters raised I conclude 
that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Roger Catchpole 

INSPECTOR 

Page 262


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held 10 May 2016
	5 Part B Report - Ryedale Community Infrastructure Levy - Payment Instalment Policy
	6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	7 16/00404/MOUT - Land To North Of Sutton Grange, Langton Road, Norton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Planning Statement
	5 - Design And Access Statement
	6 - Parish
	7 - Appendix 1
	8 - Appendix 2

	8 16/00405/MOUT - Land Adjacent To Auburn Cottages, Langton Road, Norton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Parish
	5 - Design And Access - Planning Statement
	6 - Appendix 1
	7 - Appendix 2

	9 16/00400/73A - Land Adj Millfield Lodge, Main Street, Amotherby, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Plan
	4 - Parish

	10 16/00469/73A - Willow House, Main Street, Normanby, Kirkbymoorside
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plans
	4 - Revised Landscaping

	11 16/00721/HOUSE - Rowan Cottage, School House Hill, Marishes Low Road, Low Marishes
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Existing Plan
	4 - Revised Plan
	5 - Parish

	12 16/00785/FUL - Land At, Manor View, Rillington, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Proposed Floor Plans
	4 - Revised Elevations
	5 - Design And Access Statement

	13 15/00097/BC - Whey Carr Farm, Main Street, Sand Hutton
	2 - Location Plan

	15 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	16 Update on Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 7 June 2016

Planning Committee

Held at Norton College, Langton Road, Norton

Tuesday 7 June 2016

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews (Substitute), Cleary, Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), 
Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Shields, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor P J Andrews (for Councillor L M Burr MBE)

In Attendance

Tim Goodall, Karen Hood, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer and Anthony Winship

Minutes

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Burr.

2 Minutes of meeting held 10 May 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 10 May 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

3 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

4 Declarations of Interest

Councillor           Item
Shields           7
Goodrick           13
Maud           12
Andrews           7, 10



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 7 June 2016

5 Part B Report - Ryedale Community Infrastructure Levy - Payment 
Instalment Policy

The Planning Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Housing which had previously been circulated.

Recommendation to Council

Council is recommended to approve:

(i) The key elements of a CIL payment instalment policy as outlined in 
paragraph 6.5 of the report to Committee.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

7 16/00404/MOUT - Land To North Of Sutton Grange, Langton Road, Norton

16/00404/MOUT - Residential development of up to 6no. dwellings together 
with formation of vehicular access - Site A (site area 0.9ha) (revised details to 
refusal 15/00099/MOUT dated 22.07.2015).

Decision

PERMISSION REFUSED - As recommended

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Shields and 
Andrews declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

8 16/00405/MOUT - Land Adjacent To Auburn Cottages, Langton Road, 
Norton

16/00405/MOUT - Residential development of up to 79no. dwellings together 
with formation of vehicular access - Site B (site area 3.65ha) (revised details to 
refusal 15/00098/MOUT dated 22.07.2015).



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 7 June 2016

Decision

PERMISSION REFUSED - As recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

9 16/00400/73A - Land Adj Millfield Lodge, Main Street, Amotherby, Malton

16/00400/73A - Variation of Condition 01 of approval 13/00589/OUT to insert 
drawing no. MP/2014/1/1K - alteration to house design.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 8 Against 1 Abstain 1]

10 16/00469/73A - Willow House, Main Street, Normanby, Kirkbymoorside

16/00469/73A - Variation of condition 05 of approval 13/00817/FUL dated 
04.09.2013 to add Drawing no. 230 316 1 Rev A and Variation of Condition 16 
of the same approval to add Drawing no. 230 316 1 Rev A and to replace 
drawing no. 2326/4 Rev A by Drawing no. 2326/4 Rev E and Variation of 
Condition 12 of the same approval to replace drawing no. 2326/4 Rev A by 
Drawing no. 2326/4 Rev E - revisions relating to means of enclosure and 
landscaping (part-retrospective).

Decision

DEFERRED FOR A SITE VISIT - Tuesday 21 June 10am.

[For 5 Against 3 Abstain 2]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Andrews declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 7 June 2016

11 16/00721/HOUSE - Rowan Cottage, School House Hill, Marishes Low 
Road, Low Marishes

16/00721/HOUSE - Erection of a two storey side extension and single storey 
rear extension (revised details to refusal 15/01437/HOUSE dated 01.02.2016).

Decision

DEFERRED

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

12 16/00785/FUL - Land At, Manor View, Rillington, Malton

16/00785/FUL - Erection of a three bedroom bungalow with attached garage

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions and with an additional 
condition limiting access to red and blue outlined land only.

[For 7 Against 1 Abstain 2]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Maud declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 7 June 2016

13 15/00097/BC - Whey Carr Farm, Main Street, Sand Hutton

Decision

(A) The Planning Committee expects positive and pro-active steps to be taken 
by the landowners to comply with the planning conditions described in the 
Officer report within 14 days from the date Officers contacted the landowners;

(B) The Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of 
Planning and Housing Services to issue an enforcement notice and any further 
action pursuant to section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) requiring the following steps to be taken:

1. Cease any use on the land arising from the approved use which results in a 
noise level which exceeds 45dB 15 minute LAeq as measured at the 
boundaries of the application site;

2. Subject to clauses 3, 4 and 5 below, cease the use of the land for the 
approved use outside the authorised hours of use where the authorised hours 
of use are between 08.00 and 18.00 on Monday to Friday; and between 08.00 
and 12.00 on Saturday;

3. Cease the use of the land for the approved use on Sundays and Public 
Holidays;

4. Cease the use of machinery or power tools on the land before 08.00 or after 
18.00 on Monday to Friday;

5. Cease the use of machinery or power tools at any time on Saturdays, 
Sundays or Public Holidays.

 [For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Goodrick declared 
a personal and disclosable pecuniary interest and left the meeting for the 
duration of this item.

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business.



Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 7 June 2016

15 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) a list which gave details of the applications determined by the Head 
of Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

16 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

Appeal ref - APP/Y2736/D/16/3144553 - Embleton, Harome, YO62 5JF

Meeting Closed at 8.55pm


